Freedom of information request NCC-044259-20

Thank you for your recent Freedom of information request for ease I have provided a response alongside each point as follows:

Could you please provide the following information in relation to St Edmunds Primary School, Mansfield Woodhouse:

- 1) the admission number for each age group at the school; The published admission number (PAN) is 30 for each year group (reception, year 1, year 2, year 3, year 4, year 5 and year 6)
- 2) the actual number of pupils in each age group; current numbers are: reception 30, year 1 30, year 2 30, year 3 30, year 4 32, year 5 32, year 6 30
- 3) the number of pupils on special educational needs register; 32 pupils (12.6%) were recorded as having SEN as at Jan 2020
- 4) the average capacity of classrooms; There are 8 classrooms (from 26m2 to 70m2) with 7 classrooms showing a basic workplace of 30.
- 5) the capacity of common areas; The only shared room in the school is the school hall (113m2) which shows 30 basic workplaces.
- 6) whether the school is fully staffed with teachers; Nottinghamshire County Council would not hold this information. The school is responsible for the staffing organisation.
- 7) a copy of the school's Net Capacity Assessment and the current number of pupils at the school. The schools net capacity is 210 and the current number of pupils at the school is 214.
- 8) any future alterations planned, such as differing use of existing facilities or building new ones, that may affect a school's capacity. none known
- 9) information on how many appeals were successful in the 3 previous years 1 successful appeal during this period.
- 10) the over-subscription criteria which sets out how applications will be prioritised if the school is oversubscribed It is not clear which admission year the request is asking for. The oversubscription criteria for the current academic year (2019-2020) can be found here https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/1528786/determined-admission-arrangements-2020-20.pdf
 The oversubscription criteria for 2020-2021 can be found here https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/2329960/determined-admissions-arrangements-2020-21.pdf

I trust this information is of assistance to you.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk

With kind regards

Lorraine Hayes
Complaints Information & Mediation Officer
Complaints & Information Team
Chief Executives Department
Nottinghamshire County Council
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 7QP
0115 97 72788